

No. 20-363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK R. WHATLEY,
Petitioner,

v.

WARDEN, GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC & CLASSIFICATION
CENTER,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Eric A. Shumsky
Thomas M. Bondy
Counsel of Record

Randall C. Smith
Sheila Baynes
Upnit K. Bhatti
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 339-8400
tbondy@orrick.com

S. Jill Benton
Gerald W. King
Federal Defender Pro-
gram, Inc.
101 Marietta Street,
Suite 1500
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
(404) 688-7530
Jill_Benton@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Circuits Are Split On The Applicability Of This Court’s Shackling Cases To Ineffective Assistance Claims	3
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Resolution Of The Question Presented Is Wrong	7
III. The Question Presented Is Of Exceptional Importance And Outcome-Determinative In This Case.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	6
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	8
<i>Roche v. Davis</i> , 291 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roche v. State</i> , 690 N.E.2d 1115 (Ind. 1997).....	6
<i>Stephenson v. Neal</i> , 865 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007).....	5, 6
<i>Stephenson v. Wilson</i> , 619 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2010).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brantley</i> , 342 F. App'x 762 (3d Cir. 2009).....	11

Walker v. Martel,
709 F.3d 925 (2013)*passim*

Weaver v. Massachusetts,
137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....5, 6
